‘ |

IN RE: PUETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE x BEFORIE THE
N/S of Stansbury Mill Road, 900 (1. W.

.

centerline of Manor Road 0 ZONING COMMISSIONER
10th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OI' BALTIMORE COUNTY

(3704 Stansbury Mill Road)
* CASII NO. 04-094-A
Mary k5. & Charles T. Pierce

Peltitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes belore this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance [iled by the legal owners of the subject property, Mary E. and Charles 1. Pierce. The
variance request 1s for property located at 3704 Stansbury Mill Road in the Phoenix arca of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County
Z.oning Regulations (_B.C.Z.R,), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 26 {1. in lieu of
the required 35 {1. setback. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation prescented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Ballimore County Code. Based wpon the information available, therc is no cvidence in the
file 1o indicate that the requesicd variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
wellare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning

. Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficully and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners,

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this

X ;/f
C\l/"? /) day of September, 2003, that a variance Section 1A01.3.13.3 of the B.C.Z.R., 1o permit an

\

addition with a side yard setback ol 26 fi. in licu of the required 35 ft. setback, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subjecl, however, 1o the [ollowing restriction which is a condition precedent 1o the
rcliel granted herein:

1. The Pelitioners may apply for their building permil and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellaic process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 1s reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible {or rcturning, said property to its original
condition. ’

} / —
[ X AWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

[.ES:raj




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence I5. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3808 = Fax: 410-887-3468

Scptember 29, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Charles T. Pierce
3704 Stansbury Mill Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-094-A
Property: 3704 Stansbury Mill Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pierce:

Enclosed please f(ind the decision rendered in the above-capiioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with {he enclosed

Order,

In the event the dccision rendered is unfavorable to any parly, please be advised
that any party may [(ile an appeal within thirty (30} days from the date of the Order 1o 1he
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, plcasc feel free 1o contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,
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Lawrcence . Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
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Inclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

QJ& Printad on Racycled Paper



' da“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A{;? / Uil S s i (U '[ nJ“ H(q
rass
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ocoex N AN
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State ~Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIEY, this /< day of 42 f%‘*# #Q]Li OO vefore me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persodally appeared

_C/’?&V les5 [ Plerce  Anha Man & Pf@écl%wmant(sj

the Affiant{s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily Tdertifiedtome as s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal T .
CHRISTINE M, SCHECH (W f{ L é ﬁﬂ/
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND o 7 '

County of Baltimore F? Public
nmission Expires June 15, 2005 . _
My Commission Explres Jue My Commission Expires 0{69/ /5:5/!9 OO5

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at .; S IO O IZA[ A E%gm_rﬂ_&l P bfmth,/UD
which is presently zon MRO 2_

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached heretg and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /AOL.3.8.3 Dcze
*'7_5 P@rm f"‘% av) QC/D/';“’QE;);\ W;% CA Sft/ﬂ yt?fc;j SC/A/OQUA (‘)’0 24
in e Cﬁﬂ M@ /'71-’”"‘:‘(:# 35—_

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the pack
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

iWe do sofemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
i the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature H
_ U & Bere.
Address Telephone No.
City State ‘Zip Code ' o ul:lu— T
Attorney For Petitioner: 37_0 q Slﬂm b‘i’:bj mf ] Kﬁ{ (L'k))é."‘g/ 31174
Address 1 Telephnn:p_hin
_[’l’}cml% MD___ZI| 3 W ({0)00 1 -15b
Narne - Type or Print City Bl " State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signatuie
Company | Name
Address Telephone No. Address Teiephnneé No
City Staie Zip Code Chty State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be raqulrf;d, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Caurﬁ'
this ____ day of _ _ y .that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O%4-094 - A Reviewed By __“J R Date a ~25 Q3

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date D-7- OJ




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 3704 STANSBURY MILL ROAD
PHOENIX, MD 21131

Beginning at a point on the north side Stansbury Mill Road which 1s 40°R/W, 20°
Paving wide at the distance of 900 [ecl west of the centerline of the nearest
improved iniersceling sireet Manor Road which is 50 R/W, 30’ Paving. As
recorded in deed Liber 4832, T'olio 401, referring all courses of the description of
the meridian of said deed, (1) S 78 degrecs 50 minutes 00 seconds W 180.00 feet,
thence leaving Stansbury Mill Road and running and binding on the second ling
and on a parl of the third line of said decd the two following courses and
distances, viz: (2) N 10 degrecs 26 minutes 15 87.57 {ect to a pipe heretolore set
end (3) N 16 degrees 25 minutes W 237.52 {eet to a pipe now set, thence leading
ihe thixd linc of said decd and running for new lines ol division through the
property described in the aforesaid, of which the parcel now being described is a
pari, the two following courses and disiance, viz: (4) N 78 degrees 50 minutes E
169.50 feet to a pipe now set and (5) S 11 deprees 10 minutes 00 seconds I
317.94 feet to ihe place o beginning, containing 1.168 acres of land more or less.
Also known as 3704 Stansbury Mill Road and located in the 10™ clection district,

g
1 councilmanic distiict,

# ODH



mwd .
el BN T
| e
i 1 s ._
— ¥ b “_ H F.r ]
L, .a o M__:. *
- _T_ .
- LT
-I
Y ..ﬂ_.”“_h-.u__. ) | . "Bl J
=4 mr._..ll- iy H F
% . F I W
s .L il Lawr =l .-_h._.-. .._L.Hr-__. b
..-...-__na... s ' ELER . A Y |.r
SRR sk b & w Py
— -4
e BT U S 5
| e Wi Vo A A = 1
[T . ] P -._.— e ] h“_.ul-luh ._L.__._.JI.
- .H..l sLE
.-l -.‘;.”l.-_' .“.TJ._li..A -.I- 1;- m.h.lhr.l ." *:m.. A
Pt “.__L“.J.L " T-I._.h .“.“._.“...._1 D |
=T -4 b .
. f..- -r......m- a4 _.....:_-...1...._
-..j.lu -Ih-r i ¥ . .h -, u
4 P _J_ = .-|M~.._p '
.m1.-h [Tm—y -l.i:.._1- LT ] - e 4! - r..-..r
L - bl .qn T, I 1
ot .J. .nm an I -l L u_ rH . b b ha V a
Ao di Sehe O ool v T .
- LR D o
ﬁ.“.. ..-uruul.:rl..“ ._l..rlur._....ﬁ e * - -_.-J-F”.. Jn._._.......-.nn..-. -
m PR .m._.h_..rn...“. ___-.....:._.-.__ ._q....u_.m s
, s o kg - = i
..J.I_ql..lr Hﬂt u k L a -1._.-.. 1|h.w_..- ! - .FTﬂ.:..” l._
ﬂ. I..,.....-.H ' — b .t W1 -__riu. - __._.__u.__H -._...ﬁ-..__...._- 0 ]
o l.m..._- o ..,._:._..._.-..:. F_-._ . H.__..r ot
hp 1 vt t.._u. i & " Jrng - N 1
" .wlr.rrh ~Fi L] F...M__ ﬁ ! ._.rm._....l._.,.. .-.__... bt el L
o i H T
LI T T.-..h..lu. --.“.- L __.._”-..-I.k”" = - ..-__“.-F ._w._.......-......_r.-.m
e haly ey R Yol 7
-h.l.....l- —_— *a ].w- .“..,. F.'.Ji|_. = ﬂu_lﬂl".r @ ﬁ.r.-.l-_rrrkm -T- h . .l-hl-_...-. ”u”..-.-...
' o r - g E —r
e I+a..l-m Hlm.h-m .__L...!..-__- ._. T g ) t....“_. _...-_ 1 “
- » . ol o 3 " Lt o
{ bresm e L) B ke L jud y ]
- ot . -
: {. i

£

o
e
S
—_—
p it

4'"‘"; -
7~
**.u....\"::'-'

."-|-|l"
S

YELLOW - CUSTOMER

ACCCUNT
AMOURNT
<

=
-

S

g

PINK - AGENCY

—
e

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEQCUS RECEIPT
S
f...»f""'

RECEIVED
FROM
DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER

-..._.4.

i



CFRBFICATE OF POSTING

ADMINISTRATIVE
Ri:: Case Number 0 0 QL/ //\/

)

Petitioner/Developor VC HARLES PIERCE

el AN
Date of Hearin (;|0‘~:H"I£P

sing SEPTEMBER._22, 3003

Tnis is to cortity under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary_ sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 3 / O};} “,_S_“Z:a/[)m% M M

——frnn S o— ——— E—tp— W - A ——T 3 - i
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The sign(s) wore posted on &MM 5 ) 2—0 O >

(M{}nth Day YE},“) o e e e e e

ot O lenfe

Bemmsnl g i AT T . Sy Ve e ik S ey gl oy 3 maap oag —r—— tH-'— Sy ol =]

(Signature of Sign Poster) o

N o ﬂff gfﬁﬂ%ﬁgif v LNk O WEE PR

e REQUIRED 35 FEET ~ (Printed Name of Sign F’mtel
F Tt -
3704 STANSBURY M. Ro. I8

_ }
PUBLIC HEARING 7 TS H A3 PENN LANE
o I

HEQUERT A PROLIC HEATING COMCERMNG .
THE THOPORED VARANCE, PROVEILR 1Y

| (ullﬁﬁ-‘t Address of 81{;; PEZfomrf o
I8 ﬁﬂ-HE nmnﬁ Iﬂﬂl‘é‘ﬂ QFFICE HFFﬂFiE - -
fhmﬂm

AL N nﬂm‘lm Iiﬂvi{'llﬂﬂllu n"'” .
BEEMSTRATEY mmﬂmmumﬁmnr :
h “““ m m ml

.|i L]
g |H '.lﬂ.il ﬂ

it il by, —p

HUNT vBLLEY mp 21030

(City, State, Zip Code of Sifin Postor)

06665 364

(Telephone Number of S Sig Iaf}gfer)m

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ



SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

‘ ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

e r -
Jase Number -@8-1 (0 DLY A Address < 70 Zf STANIDURY Mt RD .
ontact Person: :TUI\J (= ERNANID () ) Fhone Number 410-887-3391
Planng: Plaase Prnt Your Mamy
iling Date:  $-28~ 03 Posting Date: D-/-03 Closing Date: 0 22 05

ny contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative varance should be
rough the contact person (planner) using the case numbaer ’

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this formy and the petittoner 1s responsible for all printing/posting costs.  Any
‘eposting must be dene only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on ar before the posting date noted above It should remain there through the closing

date.

DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadhne for an occupant or owner within 1. 000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearnng. Please understand that even If there is no formal
request tor a pubhc hearnng. the process is not complete an the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may (a) grant the requested relef; (D) deny the requested relief; or (¢
orcier that the matter be set in for a public hearing.  You will receive wnitten notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denmcd, or will go to public heanng. The order will be mailed to vou by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearnng
(whether due to a neighonor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notiication will be forwarded to you  The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of ine hearnng date. time and lfocation. As when the sign was ongmally
nosted, certification of this change and a pnotograph of the altered sign must be forvarded to

this office

etittoner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

O+
ase Number &S-—l Q) 4 -A Address D7CY  STANSH LRy ML RD.
astioner's Name <har /el 3 Mq,ﬂ-y Plerce Telephone 4IC - & 23 11 74
osting Date: D - 7-C.3 Closing Date: _9-22 -0.3

f
fording for Sign: __To Permit_an _additon  with o Sicle },/arc:( seth ack dﬂlc&

\ , /
{1 {!E‘U (}'p %c: = Uif“'t'[.‘/ 3y :
&

'WCH - Revised 5.28,C0

Al TIMORAE (CLMY s MERPARTVIENT OF 2EAMTS ANMD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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O | Development Processing
% Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 15, 2003

Charles Plerce

Mary Pierce

3704 Stansbury Mill Road
Phoenix, MD 21131

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Pierce:
RE: Case Number: 04-094-A, 3704 Stansbury Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 25, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Gl bl

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
Qg;}g) Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County
Fire Department ITE_SEQ;-%%BY]&M 21286-5500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 2, 2003

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: September 2, 2003
03‘(

ITtem No.: 08 097

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIBUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

ce: Fille

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed with Soybean {nk
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2003
Department of Permits & '
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September &, 2003

[tem Nos. 088, 089, 090, 091, 092, 093,
096, and 097

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
tlems, and we have no comments.

RWB.CEN:jrb

ce: File

2AC-09-08-2003-ITEM NOS 088 — 097-NCI-09262003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 4, 2003
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-066, 04-067, and 04-094
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MM GML—__
Section Chief: 4/%&&/ | MQ

AFK/LL:MAC

RECE, VED



10 ;{ Dnvent to Excel

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor [U V‘IK ] Robert L, Flanagan, Secrefary
' ( 1|F,-'l
7,

Michael S, Steele, L. Governor

, . Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration

WA AND DI28ATUENT 35 T IANSAORTATION

Date: £ 29.80%

Ms. Rebecca Hart RIi:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of tem No. A % 4 JRF
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) S

w%f Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbey/toll-frec number is
Maryland Relay Service for fmpaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Steeet - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 © Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com



3-13-03

Mr. Arnold Joblon
Director of PDM

111 West Chesapeake AVE
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Proposal for addition at 3704 Stansbury Mill RD/Phoenix, MD 21131/ RC-2
Dear Mr. Joblon;

We live at 3700 Stansbury Mill RD. Our property is adjacent to 3704 Stansbury Mill
RD. We understand that the Pierce’s plan to add on to the rear of their existing home.
The current home is currently closer than the required 35 foot setback and the proposed
addition would also be closer than the 35 foot required setback.

We want to inform you that we have no objections to the Pierce’s proceeding with their
plans to construct an addition that results in a deficient setback.

Stncerely,

Fran and Bill Donohye

3700 Stansbury Mill RD
Phoenix, MD.2113]

% /)




0['!'1"crmits and Development Management
| est Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-3391

PROVISIONAL APPROVAL
PERMIT NUMBER: B - 578G+

Date: c? IZ—FA’)?
Location: 3 104 S+an_r ‘wr”# MT” Quqcljﬁqaen?k/ MD (3] |

The issuance of this permit in no way grants or implies approval of any matter relating to
this property which is in conflict with the Balt; i -

The issuance of this permit is subject to the following Conditions:

Owner has filed for a public hearing, Item #

E L S —

] <
Owner must file for a gﬁ%ﬁg within 3 0 days before the Zoning

\ i‘ Commissionr requesting relief from all conflicts with the Baltimore County
7onine Regulations.

i

iy

Owner/contract purchaser must submit a complete revised site development plan
and requested accompanying information within _ days resolving all possible

contlicts with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

The owner/contract purchaser may proceed at his own risk with the construction
indicated in the above referenced permit.

However, in the event that any or all of the above conditions are not completed as
stipulated, and/or the petition for relief has been denied, dismissed, or withdrawn, this
provisional approval is rescinded forthwith.

[mmediately thereafter, the owner/contract purchaser must return the property to the
condition it was in prior to the beginning of said construction and accepts full financial

liability in the matter. |
L. f % fobroce
ZONING STAFY

DIRECTOR, PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

[ have rcad the above statement and [ agree to abide by the decision of the zoning
commissioner, if applicable, in this matter. 1 also hereby certtfy that I, the undersigned, am
in fact the owner and, if applicable, the contract purchaser and not just an agent for same.

Stgned - Owner« LT/ ﬂ/ Signed - Contract Purchaser
Printed Name ¥ CL\ ne g ”’T’/ ?\ ¢ (L Printed Name
Address 3'10?' ._S‘hth.s Eur‘y _Mi’ “ﬁmﬂ( Address

p}weuf 3 MD auzi

Work Phone # _“{0-20 -1 566 Work Phone #

Ty ™ TR A R o I iy Lo N NV, Yy ‘&l i
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